-7- Case No. 2022-00120

Commission Staff recommends that West Laurel Water should adjust its nonrecurring

charges to those found in Appendix A to this report.

Occur-
rences

Current
Charge

Revised
Charge

Adjust-
ment

Pro
Forma

Reconnection Fee 655 $40.00 $ 0.00 $26,200 $0
Reconnection Fee – After Hours 0 $80.00 $66.50 $0 $0
Returned Check Fee 31 $25.00 $4.00 $775 $124
Meter Test Fee 0 $25.00 $0.00 $0 $0
Service Charge 0 $40.00 $0.00 $0 $0
Service Line Inspection 0 $20.00 $0.00 $0 $0

 Total $26,975 $124

West Laurel Water also proposed to increase its 5/8-inch and 1-inch meter tap-

fees and provided updated cost justification sheets.  Commission Staff reviewed the cost

justification information that was provided by West Laurel Water and recommends a

revised charge of $1,750 for its 5/8-inch meter tap-fee.16

16 West Laurel Water’s Response to Staff’s Second Request, Item 2.

Commission Staff’s Report
-8- Case No. 2022-00120

PRO FORMA OPERATING STATEMENT

West Laurel Water’s Pro Forma Operating Statement for the test year ended

December 31, 2020, as determined by Commission Staff, appears below.

Test Year Adjustment Reference Pro Forma

Operating Revenues

Retail Sales of Water 2,569,512$   (33,656)$   A 2,535,856$

Sales for Resale 1,878 1,878

Other Water Revenues

Forfeited Discounts - 11,331 B

57,646 B 68,977

Misc Service Revenues 38,467 (11,331) B

(26,975) C

(37) C 124

Total Operating Revenues 2,609,857 (3,022) 2,606,835

Operating Expenses

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Salaries and Wages - Employees - -

Salaries and Wages - Officers - 27,900 D 27,900

Employee Pensions and Benefits - -

Purchased Water 1,254,926 1,254,926

Purchased Power 15,154 15,154

Materials and Supplies 209,612 209,612

Contractual Services 835,957 (131,180)   E 704,777

Rental of Equipment - -

Transportation Expenses - -

Insurance - Other 22,109 22,109

Bad Debt 17,924 17,924

Miscellaenous Expenses 45,115 (27,900) D 17,215

Total Operation and Mainenance Expenses 2,400,797 (131,180)   2,269,617

Depreciation Expense 284,602 (44,968) F 239,634

Taxes Other Than Income 7,489 2,134 D 9,623

Total Operating Expenses 2,692,888 (174,014)   2,518,874

Utility Operating Income(Loss) (83,031)$   170,992$   87,961$

Commission Staff’s Report
-9- Case No. 2022-00120

A. Billing Analysis.  In its application, West Laurel Water made an adjustment

of ($14,476) to Retail Water Sales and provided a billing analysis listing the water usage

and water sales revenue for the 12-month test year in its application, with total retail water

sales revenue reported as $2,555,036.17  Commission Staff revised the pro forma Retail

Water Sales to $2,535,856 to include billing adjustments of $19,180.18  The result is a

decrease to Retail Water Sales of $33,656.

B. Forfeited Discounts.  In its application, West Laurel Water removed $11,331